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1.0

INTRODUCTION

1.1

Legislative Context
Tom Phillips + Associates 1 have been instructed by Charjon Investments Ltd. 2, to
prepare this Material Contravention Statement to accompany this application for
planning permission in respect of a proposed Strategic Housing Development (SHD) at
lands identified as The Goat, Lower Kilmacud Road, Goatstown, Dublin 14. 3

Figure 1.1: Front Cover of Goatstown Local Area Plan 2012 (extended until 2022).

80 Harcourt Street, Dublin 2, D02 F449.
1 Terenure Place, Terenure, Dublin 6W D6W FN23.
3 The application site comprises a gross site area of c.1.87 hectares; and a net site area of c. 1.54 hectares comprising, inter
alia: The Goat, Lower Kilmacud Road, Dublin 14, D14 PY56; The Goat Centre, Lower Kilmacud Road, Dublin 14; 240 Lower
Kilmacud Road, Dublin 14, D14 W5C7; and 242 Lower Kilmacud Road, Dublin 14, D14 X5K0.
1
2
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This Statement provides a justification for the material contravention of the Goatstown
Local Area Plan (hereinafter referred to as the ‘LAP’) as a result of the following
objective:
UD6:
“It is an objective of the Plan that a benchmark height of three storeys (with
a possible additional set back floor or occupied roof space) shall apply on
the sites of the Goat Public House, Topaz garage and adjoining retail units
and the former Victor Motors site. Height should graduate down to a
maximum of two-storey along the site boundaries where they adjoin
existing low-rise development.”
[Our emphasis.]
The relevant approved Local Area Plan is the Goatstown Local Area Plan, adopted in
April 2012, extended in March 2017 and which is due to expire in April 2022.

Figure 1.2: Indicative Site Framework for The Goat site. Source: Figure 3, Goatstown Local Area Plan,
2012.
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The proposed residential, hotel, retail and creche development (the subject of this
planning application) proposes 4 No. five to eight-storey blocks, identified as Buildings
1-4 in the architectural drawings prepared by Reddy Architecture + Urbanism.
Therefore, the proposed development materially contravenes the Local Area Plan with
regard to building height; however, it is considered that sufficient justification for this
is available with regard to recent National and Regional Policies and Objectives.
The Planning and Development (Housing) and Residential Tenancies Act, 2016 states the
way in which An Bord Pleanála may grant permission for a development which
materially contravenes a Development Plan or Local Area Plan, other than in relation to
the zoning of land.
It states:
“(6) (a) Subject to paragraph (b), the Board may decide to grant a
permission for a proposed strategic housing development in respect
of an application under section 4 even where the proposed
development, or a part of it, contravenes materially the development
plan or local area plan relating to the area concerned.
(b) The Board shall not grant permission under paragraph (a) where
the proposed development, or a part of it, contravenes materially the
development plan or local area plan relating to the area concerned,
in relation to the zoning of the land.
(c) Where the proposed strategic housing development would
materially contravene the development plan or local area plan, as the
case may be, other than in relation to the zoning of the land, then the
Board may only grant permission in accordance with paragraph (a)
where it considers that, if section 37(2)(b) of the Act of 2000 were to
apply, it would grant permission for the proposed development.”
The referenced Section 37(2)(b) of the Planning and Development Act, 2000 (as
amended) states:
“(2) (b) Where a planning authority has decided to refuse permission
on the grounds that a proposed development materially contravenes
the development plan, the Board may only grant permission in
accordance with paragraph (a) where it considers that—
(i) the proposed development is of strategic or national
importance,
(ii) there are conflicting objectives in the development plan
or the objectives are not clearly stated, insofar as the
proposed development is concerned, or
(iii) permission for the proposed development should be
granted having regard to regional spatial and economic
strategy for the area, guidelines under section 28, policy
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directives under section 29, the statutory obligations of any
local authority in the area, and any relevant policy of the
Government, the Minister or any Minister of the Government,
or
(iv) permission for the proposed development should be
granted having regard to the pattern of development, and
permissions granted, in the area since the making of the
development plan.”
[Our emphasis.]
It is submitted that recent National and Regional Policy provides justification for the
proposed building heights within the subject scheme due to the strong encouragement
for consolidation of urban areas, higher densities on appropriately zoned and serviced
lands within Dun Laoghaire-Rathdown’s area and the current pattern of development
in the area since the making of the Dún Laoghaire–Rathdown County Development Plan
2016-2022.
It is, therefore, considered that sufficient justification exists for An Bord Pleanála to
grant permission for the proposed development notwithstanding the material
contravention of the Development Plan and the Local Area Plan.
1.2

Site Context
The subject site is located in the suburban area of Goatstown, approximately 7 km south
of Dublin city centre. The general area in the vicinity of the site is suburban in nature,
and is primarily in residential use. The site itself serves an important neighbourhood
function as the location of The Goat public house and a number of retail outlets.
The lands are located within the administrative development boundary of Dún
Laoghaire-Rathdown County Council. The site is principally bounded by Taney Road to
the north; Lower Kilamacud Road to the east; Drummartin Terrace to the south; and
Birchfield Lawn to the west.
The proposed development consists, inter alia, of: 299 No. apartments arranged in 4 No.
five to eight-storey blocks (identified as Buildings 1-4 on the architects’ drawings) (c.
29,121.8 sq m residential gross floor area excl. basement and undercroft parking); a 22
No. bedroom hotel; 6 No. retail units; and a creche/childcare facility.
The 299 No. apartments are divided as follows:
•

89 No. one-bedroom apartments;

•

202 No. two-bedroom apartments; and

•

8 No. three-bedroom apartments.

The site is primarily developed, as the site of The Goat Public House, The Goat Centre
and the associated car parking facility. It contains undeveloped greenfield lands at its
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western extremity, bordering the adjacent established residential development of
Birchfield Lawn; and 2 No. cottages at Nos. 240 and 242 Lower KIlmacud Road.
The subject site is located approximately 1.2km to the north-east of Dundrum town
centre. The site is accessed from Drummartin Road to the east, and Taney Road to the
north.
Taney Road provides direct access to Dundrum town centre in c. 2 minutes by car, c. 4
minutes by bicycle and c. 15 minutes on foot. One can access the M50 in c. 5 minutes.
The subject site is well served by public transport. Dublin Bus Route No. 11 runs in the
immediate vicinity of the site with Bus Stop Nos. 3018 and 3026 serving the site on
Drummartin Road. The subject site is located c. 900m from Balally Luas Stop and c. 950m
from Dundrum Luas Stop which provides access to the Green Line Luas, running
between Broombridge and Brides Glen, via Dublin city centre.
A Strategic Housing Development at the subject site would be supported by a number
of community facilities in close proximity including schools, sports clubs, shops, leisure
and medical services.
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2.0

JUSTIFICATION OF MATERIAL CONTRAVENTION

2.1

Local Area Plan Policies Conflict with National Policy
The LAP has prescribed limitations on building height at the site of The Goat. It is
submitted that these policies are contrary to elements of national-level policy that have
been introduced since the adoption of the LAP.
UD6 is a stated objective in that LAP:
“It is an objective of the Plan that a benchmark height of three storeys
(with a possible additional set back floor or occupied roof space) shall
apply on the sites of the Goat Public House, Topaz garage and adjoining
retail units and the former Victor Motors site. Height should graduate
down to a maximum of two-storey along the site boundaries where they
adjoin existing low-rise development.”
[Our emphasis.]
Furthermore, Table 6.1 of the LAP lists the various design elements that should be
considered for any potential development or redevelopment at The Goat.
It is notable that the content of that table is referred to as ‘Development Guidance’
rather than being a requirement for any development proposed at the subject site.
The proposed development comprises, inter alia: 4 No. buildings of five-eight storeys in
height, with set back.
Given the three-storey benchmark; and two-storey boundary with existing residential
heights prescribed in the LAP, it is clear that the proposed development exceeds the
development/redevelopment criteria with regard to height at the subject site.
The documentation that accompanies this Application, including, inter alia, the
Architects Design Appraisal, dated February 2021 and prepared by Reddy Architecture
+ Urbanism, provides a detailed justification for the provision of increased height at the
subject site, given its site-specific context and the evolution of national planning policies
with regard to building height since the adoption of the LAP.
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Figure 2.1: Extract from Proposed Contiguous Elevations drawing. (Source: Reddy Architecture + Urbanism
Drawing No. TGG-MUD-RAU-00-ZZ-DR-A-PL-32003, Revision P2.)

Figure 2.2: Extract from Figure 33 of Reddy Architecture + Urbanism’s Architects Design Appraisal,
showing the massing of the proposed development.
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Table 2.1: Development Guidance for potential development or redevelopment at the site of The Goat.
(Source: Table 6.1 of the Goatstown Local Area Plan.)

It is submitted that the content of Objective UD6, which limits building height at the
subject site on lands zoned ‘NC’ (neighbourhood centre) and ‘A’ (residential) in the Dun
Laoghaire-Rathdown County Development Plan 2016 – 2022; and the content of Table
6.1 of the LAP, run contrary to the current aims and objectives of national planning
policy that have been introduced in the nine years that have passed since the adoption
of the LAP (please see Section 2.3 for additional information.)
2.2

DLRCC Building Height Strategy
Appendix 9 of the Dún Laoghaire–Rathdown County Development Plan 2016-2022
addresses Building Height Strategy in the Local Authority area.
While Appendix 9 was adopted as an Appendix to the Dún Laoghaire–Rathdown
County Development Plan 2016-2022, it should be noted that its composition predates
the adoption of the Goatstown Local Area Plan.
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Indeed, Section 4.1.8 of Appendix 9 refers to a series of ‘Forthcoming Local Plans’ – the
Goatstown Local Area Plan being listed as one.
Other than the reference to the then-forthcoming Goatstown Local Area Plan, there is
no reference to Goatstown and its environs in Appendix 9 of the Dún Laoghaire–
Rathdown County Development Plan 2016-2022.
Section 4.2 of Appendix 9 refers to locations subject to Local Area Plan Boundaries.
That section states, inter alia:
“The forthcoming local plans will likewise include specific policy on building
height. From a strategic perspective, the only areas where any cogent case
can be made for taller buildings in the County is within the boundaries of
certain local plan areas and UCD. It is considered that these local plans are
the most appropriate vehicle for providing the kind of fine-grained analysis
which can determine if taller buildings are appropriate or not to any given
location.”
[Our emphasis.]
As such, the Building Height Strategy in the current Development Plan effectively defers
to the content of the Goatstown Local Area Plan in the case of the subject site.
2.3

National and Regional Planning Policy
A number of National and Regional Planning policy documents and Section 28
Guidelines have been published since the adoption of the LAP, which seek to provide
for increased building heights on relevantly zoned lands.
These include:
•
•
•
•

2.3.1

Project Ireland: National Planning Framework 2040 (2018)
Eastern and Midlands Regional Spatial and Economic Strategy (2019)
Sustainable Urban Housing: Design Standards for New Apartments, Guidelines
for Planning Authorities (2020)
Urban Development and Building Heights, Guidelines for Planning Authorities
(2018)

National Planning Framework 2040
The National Planning Framework 2040 (hereinafter referred to as NPF) states that
there is a serious need to avoid urban sprawl and the associated pressure that it puts
on the environment and infrastructure demands through increasing residential
densities in urban areas.
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Figure 2.3: Cover of National Planning Framework (Ireland 2040- Our Plan).

The NPF identifies the need to consolidate development in existing urban areas in order
to meet the housing needs of our growing population.
In line with this, National Policy Objectives 2a, 13, 33 and 35 state:
National Policy Objective 2a
A target of half (50%) of future population and employment growth will be
focused in the existing five cities and their suburbs.
National Policy Objective 13
In urban areas, planning and related standards, including in particular
building height and car parking will be based on performance criteria that
seek to achieve well-designed high-quality outcomes in order to achieve
targeted growth. These standards will be subject to a range of tolerance
that enables alternative solutions to be proposed to achieve stated
outcomes, provided public safety is not compromised and the environment
is suitably protected.
Material Contravention Statement – The Goat SHD
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National Policy Objective 33
Prioritise the provision of new homes at locations that can support
sustainable development and at an appropriate scale of provision relative
to location.
National Policy Objective 35
Increase residential density in settlements, through a range of measures
including reductions in vacancy, re- use of existing buildings, infill
development schemes, area or site based regeneration and increased
building heights.
The subject site is located on zoned and serviced lands within the “Dublin City and
Suburbs” area. 4 The NPF envisions this region to grow by c. 25% or c. 235,000 people by
2040.
It is clear from, inter alia, the aforementioned objectives that providing for increased
densities and building heights in residential developments in Dublin City and Suburbs is
a clear strategy of the NPF.
2.3.2

Eastern and Midlands Regional Spatial and Economic Strategy 2019
The Eastern and Midlands Regional Spatial & Economic Strategy (hereinafter referred
to as the ‘RSES’) has been published by the Eastern and Midland Regional Assembly and
covers nine counties, including twelve Local Authorities. The purpose of the RSES is to
provide a long-term strategic planning and economic framework in order to support the
implementation of Project Ireland 2040.
The RSES includes the Dublin Metropolitan Area Strategic Plan (MASP) which aims to
unlock the development capacity of strategic areas within the metropolitan area.
Within the MASP area, the RSES identifies the area in which the subject site is located
as “Dublin City and Suburbs”. The population of this area in 2016 was 1.2 million 5 and
the RSES envisions a growth of 200,000 to 1.4 million people by 2031. 6

4

Eastern and Midlands Regional Spatial Economic Strategy (2019) p.99.
Eastern and Midlands Regional Spatial Economic Strategy (2019) p.99.
6
Eastern and Midlands Regional Spatial Economic Strategy (2019) p.34.
5
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Figure 2.4: Cover of Eastern & Midland Regional Assembly Regional
Spatial & Economic Strategy 2019-2031.

To realise this ambition for population growth Regional Policy Objectives 3.3 and 5.4
state:
Regional Policy Objective 3.3
“Local authorities shall, in their core strategies, identify regeneration areas
within existing urban settlements and set out specific objectives relating to
the delivery of development on urban infill and brownfield regeneration
sites in line with the Guiding Principles set out in the RSES and to provide for
increased densities as set out in the ‘Sustainable Residential Development
in Urban Areas’, ‘Sustainable Urban Housing; Design Standards for new
Apartments Guidelines’ and the ‘Urban Development and Building Heights
Guidelines for Planning Authorities.” (p.39.)
Regional Policy Objective 5.4
“Future development of strategic residential development areas within the
Dublin Metropolitan area shall provide for higher densities and qualitative
standards as set out in the ‘Sustainable Residential Development in Urban
Areas’, ‘Sustainable Urban Housing; Design Standards for New Apartments
Guidelines and ‘Urban Development and Building Heights Guidelines for
Planning Authorities.” (p.112.)
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Table 4.3 of the RSES Document sets out a ‘Policy Response’ for the Dublin City and
Suburbs settlement typology. It states:
“Continued consolidated population and employment growth with a focus
on improving housing supply and amenity provision to create sustainable
communities and improve public transport and sustainable travel options.”
(p.47.)
It is clear from the RSES Policies and Objectives that the achievement of compact growth
through the development of strategically located residential sites, such as the subject
site, should ensure that higher densities are delivered to ensure the projected
population growth is delivered sustainably within the contiguous built-up area of Dublin
City and Suburbs.
This will be achieved in tandem with the provision of increased building heights at such
strategic sites, including the subject site.
2.3.3

Sustainable Urban Housing: Design Standards for New Apartments, Guidelines for
Planning Authorities 2019
The Design Standards for New Apartments Guidelines for Planning Authorities
(hereinafter Apartment Guidelines) build upon the provisions of the NPF in signalling a
move away from blanket restrictions on heights and densities in certain locations in
favour of an evidence-based approach based on performance criteria.
The referenced document above sets out that to meet housing demand in Ireland, it is
necessary to significantly increase supply. The NPF targets increased housing supply in
Ireland’s cities and urban areas in particular. Increased housing supply must include a
dramatic increase in the provision of apartment development.
Identification of the types of location in cities and towns that may be suitable for
apartment development, will be subject to local determination by the planning
authority, having regard to the following broad description of proximity and
accessibility considerations:
Intermediate Urban Location
Medium-high density residential development of any scale that includes
apartments to some extent (will also vary, but broadly >45 dwellings per hectare
net) including:
Criterion
within reasonable walking distance
(i.e. between 5-10 minutes or up to
1,000m) of high frequency (i.e. min.
10-minute peak hour frequency)
urban bus services or where such
services can be provided;
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Sites within easy walking distance
(i.e. up to 5 minutes or 400-500m) of
reasonably frequent (min. 15 minute
peak hour frequency) urban bus
services.

The subject site is located directly adjacent to
Bus Stop Nos. 3018 and 3027 where the No. 11
Dublin Bus service between Glasnevin and
Sandyford Business Park, via the city centre, is
provided. This service has a 15 minute peak
hour frequency.

Table 2.2: Demonstration of compliance with Intermediate Urban criteria. Source: Section 2.4 of the
Apartment Guidelines (2018).

Section 2.18 of the Apartment Guidelines state the following:
“In the context of sustainably increasing housing supply, targeting a greater
proportion of urban housing development and matching to the type of housing
required, there is a need for greater flexibility, removing restrictions that result in
different approaches to apartment mix on the one hand, and to other forms of
residential accommodation on the other. This is particularly relevant where
comprehensive Housing Need and Demand Assessment (HNDA) has not been
undertaken.” (p. 8)
Response to Section 2.18:
No Housing Need and Demand Assessment (HNDA) was undertaken during the
preparation of the Local Area Plan or the relevant Development Plan.
In the context of a much-changed policy background since then calling for increasing
densities within Dublin City and Suburbs, it is in our opinion that greater flexibility or the
removal of the building height restrictions prescribed in the Local Area Plan should be
considered for the proposed development.
In consideration of the appropriateness of the site to accommodate higher density
development, it is clear that the low-density limit prescribed in the Local Area Plan is in
direct conflict with the provisions set out by the Apartment Guidelines for an
‘Intermediate Urban Location’.
2.3.4

Urban Development and Building Heights, Guidelines for Planning Authorities (2018)
The Urban Development and Building Heights, Guidelines for Planning Authorities 2018
(hereinafter referred to as the Building Height Guidelines) were published in December
2018. The Building Height Guidelines were prepared in response to the publication of
Project Ireland 2040 and the National Planning Framework, which signalled the
preparation of new Section 28 guidelines regarding building height and increased
densities.
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Figure 2.5: Cover of Urban Development and Building Heights Guidelines
for Planning Authorities (2018).

Section 2.6 of the Building Height Guidelines addresses the negative effects of
restrictive height limits in the context of site development.
It states:
“In some cases, statutory development plans have tended to set out overly
restrictive maximum height limits in certain locations and crucially without
the proper consideration of the wider planning potential of development
sites and wider implications of not maximising those opportunities by
displacing development that our wider society and economy needs to other
locations that may not be best placed to accommodate it. Such a
displacement effect presents a lost opportunity in key urban areas of high
demand for new accommodation, whether that is for living, working, leisure
or other requirements in the built environment.”
Furthermore, SSPR 3(A) of the Building Height Guidelines states:
It is a specific planning policy requirement that where;
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1. an applicant for planning permission sets out how a development
proposal complies with the criteria above; and
2. the assessment of the planning authority concurs, taking account
of the wider strategic and national policy parameters set out in the
National Planning Framework and these guidelines;
then the planning authority may approve such development, even
where specific objectives of the relevant development plan or
local area plan may indicate otherwise.” (p. 15)
[Our emphasis.]
SPPR 4 of the Building Height Guidelines states:
“It is a specific planning policy requirement that in planning the future
development of greenfield or edge of city/town locations for housing
purposes, planning authorities must secure:
1. the minimum densities for such locations set out in the Guidelines
issued by the Minister under Section 28 of the Planning and
Development Act 2000 (as amended), titled “Residential
Development in Urban Areas (2007)” or any amending or
replacement Guidelines;
2. a greater mix of building heights and typologies in planning for the
future development of suburban locations; and
3. avoid mono-type building typologies (e.g. two storey or own-door
houses only), particularly, but not exclusively so in any one
development of 100 units or more.” (p. 17)
The surrounding area of the subject site is largely dominated by 3, 4 and 5-bedroom
detached and semi-detached houses. The delivery of high-density apartments in this
area will provide a greater mix of building heights and typology for the future
development of the suburban location.
The subject site is located in close proximity to good public transport links (see Table
2.2).
The minimum densities set out in the Sustainable Residential Development in Urban
Areas Guidelines (2009) for development within the catchment of such high-capacity
public transport is 50 units per hectare:
“In general, minimum net densities of 50 dwellings per hectare, subject to
appropriate design and amenity standards, should be applied within public
transport corridors, with the highest densities being located at rail stations
/ bus stops, and decreasing with distance away from such nodes.” 7
7

Sustainable Residential Development in Urban Areas Guidelines (2009) p.18.
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With 299 No. apartments proposed for a subject site measuring c. 1.54 ha net site area,
the proposed development achieves a density of 194 No. units per hectare – well in
excess of the minimum net density figure required.
It should be noted that this density of units per hectare is comparable to, and less than,
those of a number of Strategic Housing Development schemes approved by An Bord
Pleanála in the administrative area of Dún Laoghaire-Rathdown County Council.
ABP Ref.
No.

Location

Total
No.
of
Units
460

Gross
Site
Area in
hectares
1.54

Net density –
units per
hectare

301428

The former Aldi site,
Carmanhall Road,
Sandyford Business
District, Dublin 18

304405

Rockbrook, Carmanhall
Road, Sandyford Business
District, Sandyford,
Dublin 18

428

2.02

255

305176

Stillorgan Leisureplex, Old
Dublin Road, Stilloran, Co.
Dublin

232

1.272

295

305261

Building 5, Dundrum
Town Centre, Sandyford
Road, Dundrum, Dublin
16

107

0.43

248.83

305940

Former Aldi Site,
Carmanhall Road,
Sandyford Business
District, Dublin 18

564

1.54

365.6

307332

Dean’s Grange Road,
Deansgrange, Co. Dublin.

151

0.75

201

295

Table 2.3: Examples of SHD Applications with a net density of over 200 No. units per hectare that have
received a Grant of Permission from the Board in the DLRCC administrative area. (Source: An Bord
Pleanála; information compiled by TPA, 2021.)

2.4

Car Parking Standards
Section 8.2.4.5 of the Dún Laoghaire-Rathdown County Development Plan, 2016-2022
prescribes minimum standards for the quantum of car-parking spaces that are to be
provided in new developments. Those quantums depend on the land-use associated
with a given development.
Table 8.2.3 of the Dún Laoghaire-Rathdown County Development Plan, 2016-2022 sets
out the standards for residential land-use and takes account of both resident and
visitor requirements.
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For apartments, the standards are based on the size of the unit in question. 1 No. car
parking space is required for each 1-bedroom unit; 1.5 No. car parking spaces are
required for each 2-bedroom unit; and 2 No. car parking spaces are required for 3bedroom units.
When those standards are applied to the proposed development, that results in a
requirement for a provision of 408 No. spaces for the residential proposal.
At the Pre-Planning Meeting that took place on 11 December 2019 between
representatives of Dún Laoghaire-Rathdown County Council and the Applicant, DLRCC
advised that they would be satisfied with the provision of 1 No. car parking space per
unit – the equivalent of 299 No. spaces (or 290 No. based on the proposal at that time.)
The proposed development provides 308 No. car parking spaces for the residential
element.
It should be noted from the DLRCC Report submitted in advance of the Tripartite
Meeting states the following with regard to car parking at the proposed development.
“The location of this site is suburban, an intermediate urban location based on
DHPLG Design Standards for New Apartments - Guidelines for Planning
Authorities (March 2018) and therefore some consideration of reduced
residential car parking is deemed appropriate. Due to proximity to Green Line
Luas Stations and Balally Luas Station within 1km of the site the DLR CDP 20162022 Table 8.2.4 non-residential maximum car parking standards for designated
areas along public transport corridors is applicable.”
[Page 44 of Report of Chief Executive, dated 15 June 2020.]
Notwithstanding the permitted reduction of car parking spaces at the proposed
development, it is acknowledged that the quantum of car parking proposed for the
residential element does not strictly meet the standards set out in the Dún LaoghaireRathdown County Development Plan, 2016-2022.
With regard to the Apartment Guidelines, the subject site location is classified as an
‘Intermediate Urban Location’, which is defined as:
“[Locations] generally suitable for smaller large-scale (will vary subject to
location), higher density development that may wholly comprise apartments,
or alternatively, medium-high density residential development of any scale that
includes apartments to some extent (will also vary, but broadly >45 dwellings
per hectare net) including:


Sites within or close to i.e. within reasonable walking distance (i.e. up to
10 minutes or 800-1,000m), of principal town or suburban centres or
employment locations, that may include hospitals and third level
institutions;



Sites within walking distance (i.e. between 10-15 minutes or 1,0001,500m) of high capacity urban public transport stops (such as DART,
commuter rail or Luas) or within reasonable walking distance (i.e. between
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5-10 minutes or up to 1,000m) of high frequency (i.e. min 10 minute peak
hour frequency) urban bus services or where such services can be provided;


Sites within easy walking distance (i.e. up to 5 minutes or 400-500m) of
reasonably frequent (min 15 minute peak hour frequency) urban bus
services.”
[Our emphasis.]

Section 4.21 of the Apartment Guidelines addresses car parking in the context of
‘Intermediate Urban Locations’.
That section states:
“In suburban/urban locations served by public transport or close to town centres
or employment areas and particularly for housing schemes with more than 45
dwellings per hectare net (18 per acre), planning authorities must consider a
reduced overall car parking standard and apply an appropriate maximum car
parking standard.”
The subject site is located c. 1km from the town centre of Dundrum.
In addition, the Balally Luas stop; and the Dundrum Luas stop; on the Luas Green Line
is located c. 900m and c.950m walking distance from the subject site, respectively.
Taking those locational factors into account, the subject site may be defined as an
‘Intermediate Urban Location’ and therefore, the proposed development may benefit
from a reduced provision of car parking spaces.

Figure 2.6: Location of the three Luas stops proximate to the subject site (approximately outlined at the
centre of the image and indicative distances to same. (Source Image: Bing Maps, annotated by TPA,
2021.)
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3.0

CONCLUSION
The proposed neighbourhood centre development of 299 No. apartments and a 22 No.
bedroom hotel with ancillary retail use and childcare facilities, presents an important
opportunity to complete and revitalise an established suburban site in a prime location.
The proposal, which provides 4 No. five to eight-storey blocks with a density of 194 No.
units per hectare of net site area, is clearly in line with National and Regional Policy.
National and Regional Policy has set out the need for increased residential densities in
appropriate locations. The current limitation with regard to building height as
prescribed in the Goatstown Local Area Plan acts as a barrier against this.
Given the importance of housing delivery in order to meet the ongoing serious underprovision of dwellings, it is critical that an allowance for the contravention of
inappropriate height restrictions can be facilitated where it has been demonstrated that
a scheme, such as the subject development, comprises a high quality proposal which
will create an exemplary living environment for existing and future residents; and where
such a proposal constitutes the provision of an active and vibrant neighbourhood
centre.
In consideration of the fact that the subject site meets many, if not all, criteria set out
by National and Regional Policy in terms of suitability for a high-density development,
it is submitted that there is ample justification for An Bord Pleanála to permit a material
contravention of the Development Plan and Local Area Plan in terms of allowable
density having regard to Section 37(2)(b)(ii) and Section 37(2)(b)(iii) of the Planning and
Development Act, 2000 (as amended).
Signed

_______________________
Tom Phillips
Managing Director
Tom Phillips + Associates
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